
Model Display Editor for DFC - α Volt/Hz
Date of

Modification 
Serial Number

Modified Article Parts Catalog

Reason for 

Modification

Parts catalog correction

Please correct your parts catalog as follows:

Old  P/N New P/N Description Q’ty Used
Parts Catalog

Index No. Page

A9971200 Upper Cover 1 → 0 1 3

A9971225 Upper Cover (Ricoh) (NRG) 0 → 1 1 3

A9971500 Upper Cover (Infotec) 0 → 1 1 3

A9971201 Lower Cover 1 → 0 5 3

A9971230 Lower Cover (Ricoh) 0 → 1 5 3

A9971501 Lower Cover (Infotec) 0 → 1 5 3

A9971210 Keytop  - Close 1 → 0 19 3

A9971210 Keytop  - Close 0 → 1 18 3

A9971211 Keytop - All Clear 1 → 0 20 3

A9971211 Keytop - Cursor 0 → 1 19 3

A9971212 Keytop - Cursor (Ricoh) (NRG) 0 → 1 20 3

A9971512 Keytop - Cursor (Infotec) 0 → 1 20 3

S. Hamano, Assistant General Manager
Technical Support Department
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ISSUED ON: September 30, ’94
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V/Hz DESTINATION CODE SERIAL NUMBERMODEL NAME

RICOH RE-8 115/230V USA, Europe etc. A997 - 17

NRG CCDE6 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 22

Infotec Editor Display 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 26



Model Display Editor for DFC - α Volt/Hz
Date of

Modification 
Serial Number

Modified Article Covers, Keys etc.

Reason for 

Modification

As per OEM’s request

As per OEM’s request, the color of the following parts have been changed.
Please correct your parts catalog.

Old  P/N New P/N Description Q’ty Used
Parts Catalog

Index No. Page

A9971225 A9971400 Upper Cover 1 → 1 1 3

A9971230 A9971401 Lower Cover 1 → 1 5 3

A9971202 A9971402 Keytop - Scan 1 → 1 10 3

A9971203 A9971403 Keytop - Full Image 1 → 1 11 3

A9971204 A9971404 Keytop - Zoom 1 1 → 1 12 3

A9971205 A9971405 Keytop - Zoom 2 1 → 1 13 3

A9971206 A9971406 Keytop - Zoom 3 1 → 1 14 3

A9971207 A9971407 Keytop - Image shift 1 → 1 15 3

A9971208 A9971408 Keytop - Clear 1 → 1 16 3

A9971209 A9971409 Keytop - Point 1 → 1 17 3

A9971210 A9971410 Keytop - Close 1 → 1 18 3

A9971211 A9971411 Keytop - All Clear 1 → 1 19 3

A9971212 A9971412 Keytop - Cursor 1 → 1 20 3
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ISSUED ON: September 30, ’94



S. Hamano, Assistant General Manager
Technical Support Department

DETAILS OF MODIFICATION

Old  P/N New P/N Description Q’ty Used
Parts Catalog

Index No. Page

A9971213 A9971413 Dial 2 → 2 21 3

A9971229 A9971415 Decal - Keytop 1 → 1 24 3
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V/Hz DESTINATION CODE SERIAL NUMBERMODEL NAME

RICOH RE-8 115/230V USA, Europe etc. A997 - 17

NRG CCDE6 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 22 6824060051

Infotec Editor Display 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 26



Model Display Editor for DFC - α Volt/Hz
Date of

Modification 
Serial Number

Modified Article Covers, Keys etc.

Reason for 

Modification

As per OEM’s request

As per OEM’s request, the color of the following parts have been changed.
Please correct your parts catalog.

Old  P/N New P/N Description Q’ty Used
Parts Catalog

Index No. Page

A9971202 A9971502 Keytop - Scan 1 → 1 10 3

A9971203 A9971503 Keytop - Full Image 1 → 1 11 3

A9971204 A9971504 Keytop - Zoom 1 1 → 1 12 3

A9971205 A9971505 Keytop - Zoom 2 1 → 1 13 3

A9971206 A9971506 Keytop - Zoom 3 1 → 1 14 3

A9971207 A9971507 Keytop - Image shift 1 → 1 15 3

A9971208 A9971508 Keytop - Clear 1 → 1 16 3

A9971209 A9971509 Keytop - Point 1 → 1 17 3

A9971210 A9971510 Keytop - Close 1 → 1 18 3

A9971211 A9971511 Keytop - All Clear 1 → 1 19 3

A9971213 A9971513 Dial 2 → 2 21 3

A9971229 A9971515 Decal - Keytop 1 → 1 24 3

S. Hamano, Assistant General Manager
Technical Support Department
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ISSUED ON: September 30,  ’94

V/Hz DESTINATION CODE SERIAL NUMBERMODEL NAME

RICOH RE-8 115/230V USA, Europe etc. A997 - 17

NRG CCDE6 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 22

Infotec Editor Display 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 26



Model Editor for DFC-α Volt/Hz
Date of

Modification 
Serial Number

Modified Article Editor Harness (Part catalog)

Reason for 

Modification

Parts catalog correction

S. Hamano, Assistant General Manager
Technical Support Department

Old  P/N New P/N Description Q’ty Used
Parts Catalog

Index No. Page

A9975100 Editor Harness 0 → 1 25 3

Please correct the parts catalog as follows:

MODIFICATION BULLETIN NO.    4     PAGE  1 OF 2
ISSUED ON:  January 31, ’95 
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V/Hz DESTINATION CODE SERIAL NUMBERMODEL NAME

RICOH RE-8 115/230V USA, Europe etc. A997 - 17

NRG CCDE6 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 22

Infotec Editor Display 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 26



Model Editor for DFC - α Volt/Hz
Date of

Modification 
Serial Number

Modified Article LCD Display, Main Control Board

Reason for 

Modification

Parts discontinuance

Old  P/N New P/N Description Q’ty Used
Inter-

change-
ability

Parts Catalog

Index No. Page

A997 1217 A997 1306 LCD Display 1 → 1 X/X 2 3

A997 1300 A997 1305 Main Control Board 1 → 1 X/X  O/O as a set 4 3

The LCD Display has been changed due to discontinuance of its production.  The main control board has been
changed since the new LCD Display requires a higher voltage.
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ISSUED ON: October 31, ’96

T. Inoue, General Manager
 QAC  1st Field Information Dept.
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V/Hz DESTINATION CODE SERIAL NUMBERMODEL NAME

RICOH RE-8 115/230V USA, Europe etc. A997 - 17 A3536070001

NRG CCDE6 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 22 682607XXXX

Infotec Editor Display 115/230V EUROPE, etc. A997 - 26 3F1076XXXX

AR-DE80 115/230V USA, Europe A997 - 57 S1160750001~
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